
No. 19-6236

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2020

CITY OF NEW TRURO,
Petitioner,

v.

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

*Team 43
Attorneys for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	9
I. KILL-A-BYTE WAS NOT REQUIRED TO MAKE A RULE 50 MOTION TO PRESERVE ITS DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT FOR APPEAL.....	9
A. A Party Does Not Have to Re-Raise Purely Legal Arguments Rejected at Summary Judgment in a Rule 50 Motion in Order to Preserve Them for Appeal	10
1. Rule 50 deals with challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence and is an inappropriate vehicle for raising purely legal claims	12
2. The rationales for requiring a Rule 50 motion to preserve insufficiency of the evidence arguments are inapplicable to legal claims rejected at summary judgment	13
3. Courts of appeals are well-suited to determine whether an argument raises purely legal issues	15
B. Kill-a-Byte’s Due Process Argument Was Preserved through Its Motion for Summary Judgment Because It Raises Purely Legal Issues Which Can be Resolved with Reference Only to Undisputed Facts.....	16

II.	DUE PROCESS PROHIBITS A STATE FROM RETROACTIVELY AND DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPOSING “PUBLIC NUISANCE” LIABILITY FOR LAWFUL CONDUCT WITHOUT PROOF OF BUT-FOR CAUSATION	20
A.	In Violation of the Due Process Clause, New Tejas’s Liability Theory Significantly Departs from Traditional “Public Nuisance” Law, which Has Required a Showing of But-for Causation.....	21
1.	The judicial imposition of retroactive “public nuisance” liability for lawful distribution of a video game offends due process	22
2.	States cannot rationally impose “public nuisance” liability in the absence of but-for causation.....	26
B.	New Tejas’s Disproportionate “Abatement” Remedy Constitutes an Arbitrary Deprivation of Property, Regardless of Whether It Is Characterized as an Abatement or Punitive Damages	28
1.	New Tejas’s disproportionate “public nuisance” law unconstitutionally allocates liability without regard to the proportion of harm caused by the alleged tortfeasor	29
2.	New Tejas’s “abatement” remedy violates principles of fundamental fairness by providing for an award of disproportionate damages, rather than ordering an end to the offending condition	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	APPENDIX: CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	22
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	23
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947)	9
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	20, 24, 26
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	24, 26
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	23
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	22
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	15
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	26

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	30
<i>Unitherm Food Sys. Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	12
<i>William Danzer & Co. v Gulf & S.I.R. Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 633 (1925)	26
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Comm’r</i> , 62 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers’ Trust Funds for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 827 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2016)	11, 19
<i>Camden Cty. Bd. Of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. v. Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feld Motor Sports, Inc. v. Traxxas, L.P.</i> , 861 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Frank C. Pollara Grp. v. Ocean View Invs. Holding, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Gramercy Mills v. Wolens</i> , 63 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>McCarty v. Pheasant Run, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 1554 (7th Cir. 1987)	9

<i>Nolfi v. Ohio Ky. Oil Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Swisher Int’l, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Tioga Public Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Ward v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 901 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 56 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995).....	20
